
Please read and keep these instructions
instructions for use

EN | Travel bottle and food warmer
Please read and retain this important information for 
future reference.
This travel bottle warmer is designed for use with 
tommee tippee® bottles and baby food jars.
PARTS GUIDE
(see diagram)
A. Insulated Flask
B. Screw cap and pourer
C. Open/close button
D. Beaker
E. Silicone seal

USING THE TRAVEL
BOTTLE WARMER

8. Heat the milk to the desired temperature.
9. Take care when removing the bottle, as it and the 
 surrounding water will be hot.
10. Always check food temperature before feeding.
CLEANING THE INSULATED FLASK
• The container should be periodically cleaned. The  
 best results are obtained using a mixture of water  
 and bicarbonate of soda or washing up liquid.  
 Rinse thoroughly afterwards.
• Never use in a dishwasher.
CLEANING THE BEAKER
• Wash in warm soapy water and rinse in clean  
 water or use a dishwasher. Do not clean with   
 solvents or harsh chemicals.
WARNING!
• Do not use to store or carry carbonated drinks
• In order to minimise bacterial growth, do not use  
 to keep warm milk products or baby food.
• Pre-heat or pre-cool the container with water to  
 ensure e�cient use. Never use microwave or   
 conventional ovens for this purpose.
• WARNING: Flask can contain boiling water - a  
 potential scalding hazard. Ensure lids are securely  
 fastened. Open with care. Keep out of reach of  
 children.
• Always use on a flat, heat-resistant surface.
• Always place bottle or food jar into the beaker  
 before adding water.
• Empty beaker immediately after use.
• Children should be supervised to ensure that they  
 do not play with this appliance. Always keep out  
 of the reach of children.
• When the feed has reached the desired   
 temperature, remove immediately. If left in the  
 warmer, the temperature of the feed will continue  
 to increase.

To open pourer, press button in centre of screw cap down.

Pour a maximum of 500ml of freshly boiled water 
into the flask.

Replace screw cap. Twist until secure.

Unscrew and lift o� beaker.
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Unscrew screw cap and inspect silicone seal make sure
it is securely in place and intact to prevent leakage.
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Place bottle in beaker. 

Pour water out of the insulated flask into the beaker.
Never let water rise above the neck of the bottle.
To close pourer press button again. It is closed when
the lid is flush. 
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FR | Chau�e-biberon de voyage
Veuillez lire et conserver ces informations 
importantes pour toute référence ultérieure.
Ce chau�e-biberon de voyage 
a été conçu pour être
utilisé avec les petits pots
pour bébé et biberons
tommee tippee®.
GUIDE DES PIECES  
 (voir schéma)
A. Bouteille isotherme
B. Bouchon à vis et bec verseur
C. Bouton ouverture/fermeture
D. Gobelet
E. Joint en silicone

UTILISATION DU CHAUFFE-BIBERON DE VOYAGE

8. Chau�er le lait à la température désirée.
9. Faire attention lors du retrait du biberon, car ce  
 dernier et l’eau qui l’entoure seront chauds.
10. Toujours vérifier la température des aliments  
 avant de donner à manger à bébé.
NETTOYAGE DE LA BOUTEILLE ISOTHERME
• Le récipient doit être nettoyé régulièrement. Un  
 résultat optimal sera obtenu en utilisant un   
 mélange d’eau et de bicarbonate de soude 
 ou de liquide vaisselle. Bien rincer par la suite.
• Ne jamais mettre au lave-vaisselle.
NETTOYAGE DU GOBELET
• Nettoyer avec de l’eau savonneuse chaude et  
 rincer avec de l’eau propre ou utiliser le   
 lave-vaisselle. Ne pas laver avec des solvants ou  
 autres produits chimiques.
ATTENTION!
• Ne pas utiliser pour conserver ou transporter des  
 boissons gazeuses.
• Afin de minimiser le développement de bactéries, ne  
 pas utiliser pour garder au chaud des produits laitiers  
 ou aliments pour bébé.
• Préchau�er ou pré-refroidir le récipient avec de l’eau  
 pour garantir une utilisation e�cace. Ne jamais utiliser  
 de four à micro-ondes ou four conventionnel
 à cette fin.
• ATTENTION: La bouteille isotherme peut contenir de  
 l’eau bouillante – un risque potentiel de brûlure.   
 S’assurer que le couvercle soit bien fermé. Ouvrir  
 délicatement. Tenir hors de portée des enfants.
• Toujours utiliser sur une surface plate,
 thermorésistante.
• Toujours placer le biberon ou le petit pot dans le   
 gobelet avant d’ajouter l’eau.
• Vider le gobelet immédiatement après usage.
• Il faut toujours surveiller les enfants pour s'assurer  
 qu'ils ne jouent pas avec ce produit. Toujours tenir hors  
 de portée des enfants.
• Lorsque la nourriture a atteint la température désirée,  
 retirer immédiatement le récipient. Si le récipient est  
 laissé dans le chau�e-biberons, la température de la  
 nourriture continuera d’augmenter.
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Pour ouvrir le bec verseur, appuyer sur le bouton au 
centre du bouchon à vis vers le bas.

Verser un maximum de 500 ml d’eau fraîchement 
bouillie dans la bouteille isotherme.

Replacer le bouchon à vis. Tourner jusqu’à ce 
qu’il soit bien serré.

Dévisser et retirer le gobelet.

Dévisser le bouchon à vis et inspecter le joint en 
silicone pour s’assurer qu’il soit bien en place et en 
bon état afin d’éviter toute fuite.

Placer le biberon dans le gobelet.

Verser l’eau de la bouteille isotherme dans le gobelet. Ne 
jamais laisser l’eau dépasser le goulot du biberon. Pour 
fermer le bec verseur, appuyer à nouveau sur le bouton.

DE | Reise-Isolierkanne
Bitte lesen Sie die Informationen durch und bewahren 
Sie sie gut auf. Diese Reise-Isolierkanne 
wurde speziell für Flaschen von 
Tommee Tippee® und für 
Babygläschen konzipiert.
LIEFERUMFANG
(siehe Diagramm)
A. Isolierflasche
B. Schraubkappe und Gießer
C. Verschlussknopf
D. Becher
E. Silikondichtung
VERWENDUNG DES
MOBILEN
FLASCHENWÄRMERS

8. Erwärmen Sie die Milch auf die gewünschte   
 Temperatur.
9. Nehmen Sie die Flasche vorsichtig aus dem Gerät,  
 da sowohl Flasche als auch Wasser heiß sind.
10. Testen Sie vor dem Füttern stets die Temperatur  
 der Nahrung.
REINIGUNG DER ISOLIERKANNE
• Die Kanne sollte regelmäßig gereinigt werden. Das  
 beste Ergebnis erzielt man mit Wasser und etwas  
 Natron oder Spülmittel. Anschließend gründlich mit  
 klarem Wasser nachspülen.
• Nicht geeignet zur Reinigung in der 
 Geschirrspülmaschine.
REINIGUNG DES BECHERS
• Mit warmem Seifenwasser spülen und   
 anschließend mit klarem Wasser nachspülen oder  
 in die Geschirrspülmaschine geben. Keine   
 aggressiven oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel  
 verwenden.
ACHTUNG!
• Nicht für kohlensäurehaltige Getränke verwenden.
• Um Bakterienwachstum so weit wie möglich zu vermeiden,  
 keine warmen Milchprodukte oder Babynahrung darin  
 aufbewahren.
• Die Kanne vor Gebrauch mit warmem oder kaltem Wasser  
 anwärmen bzw. abkühlen, um eine e�ziente Nutzung zu  
 gewährleisten. Niemals zu diesem Zweck in die Mikrowelle 
 oder einen herkömmlichen Ofen stellen.
• ACHTUNG: Isolierkanne kann kochendes Wasser enthalten –  
 Verbrühungsgefahr! Achten Sie darauf, dass der Deckel  
 sicher verschlossen ist. Vorsichtig ö�nen. Von Kindern  
 fernhalten.
• Nur auf einer flachen, hitzebeständigen   
 Oberfläche verwenden.
• Die Flasche oder das Babygläschen immer erst in den   
 Becher stellen, bevor Sie Wasser hinzugeben.
• Den Becher sofort nach Gebrauch entleeren.
• Produkt nur unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen   
 verwenden.
• Kinder sind zu beaufsichtigen, damit sie nicht mit   
 diesem Eimer spielen. Von Kindern fernhalten.
• Nicht im Gebrauch befindliche Teile außer der Reichweite  
 von Kindern aufbewahren. Lassen Sie Ihr Kind nicht   
 unbeaufsichtigt während der Nahrungszubereitung.   
 Verbrühungsgefahr! Becher und Isolierflasche von
 Kindern fernhalten.
• Die Nahrung sofort aus dem Gerät nehmen, wenn sie die 
 gewünschte Temperatur erreicht hat. Je länger die Nahrung 
 im Gerät steht, desto heißer wird sie.
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Zur Nahrungszubereitung drücken Sie den Knopf in
der Mitte der Schraubkappe nach unten, um
den Gießer zu ö�nen.

Gießen Sie maximal 500 ml frisch abgekochtes Wasser
in die Isolierflasche.

Schrauben Sie die Schraubkappe wieder auf. Drehen 
Sie die Kappe, bis sie dicht abschließt.

Schrauben Sie den Becher ab.

Schrauben Sie dann die Schraubkappe ab und prüfen 
Sie, ob die Silikondichtung unversehrt ist und an der 
richtigen Stelle sitzt, um ein Auslaufen zu verhindern.

Die Flasche in den Becher stellen.

Gießen Sie das Wasser aus der Isolierflasche in den 
Becher. Das Wasser darf keinesfalls höher als der 

Hals der Trinkflasche steigen. Drücken Sie erneut auf den 
Knopf, um den Gießer zu schließen.

Druk de knop in het midden van de schroefdop 
omlaag om de schenktuit te openen.

Giet maximaal 500 ml zojuist gekookt water in de fles.

Zet de schroefdop terug. Draai deze vast.

Draai de beker los en haal deze weg.
1

Draai de schroefdop los en controleer dat de 
siliconenring stevig op haar plek zit en niet 
beschadigd is om lekken te voorkomen.
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Plaats de fles in de beker.

7
Giet het water uit de thermosfles in de beker. Vul de 
beker nooit hoger dan de hals van de fles. Om de 
schenktuit te sluiten drukt u weer op de knop.

NL | Reisflessenwarmer
Lees en bewaar deze belangrijke informatie a.u.b. 
voor toekomstig gebruik.
Deze reisflessenwarmer is 
ontworpen voor gebruik met 
flessen en potjes
babyvoeding
van tommee tippee®.

OVERZICHT VAN ONDERDELEN
(zie diagram)
A. Thermosfles
B. Schroefdop en schenktuit
C. Knop voor openen/sluiten
D. Beker
E. Siliconenring
GEBRUIK VAN DE REISFLESSENWARMER

8. Verwarm de melk tot de gewenste temperatuur.
9. Verwijder de fles voorzichtig uit de verwarmer.  
 Zowel de fles als het omringende water zijn heet.
10. Controleer vóór het voeden altijd eerst de   
 voedseltemperatuur.
SCHOONMAKEN VAN DE THERMOSFLES
• De thermosfles moet regelmatig worden   
 schoongemaakt. Het beste resultaat wordt   
 verkregen met een mengsel van water en 
 zuiveringszout of afwasmiddel. Na het afwassen  
 grondig afspoelen.
• Gebruik hiervoor nooit de vaatwasser.
SCHOONMAKEN VAN DE BEKER
• In een warm sopje afwassen en met schoon water  
 afspoelen, of in de vaatwasmachine reinigen. Niet  
 in aanraking laten komen met oplosmiddelen of  
 bijtende chemicaliën.
WAARSCHUWING!
• Gebruik de beker niet voor koolzuurhoudende  
 dranken.
• Om de groei van bacteriën te beperken mag u de  
 beker niet voor het warm houden van melkpro 
 ducten of babyvoeding gebruiken.
• Verwarm of verkoel de beker vooraf met water  
 voor een zo e�ectief mogelijk gebruik. Gebruik  
 hiervoor nooit de magnetron of een
 conventionele oven. 
• WAARSCHUWING: de fles kan kokend water   
 bevatten  en verbrandingsgevaar opleveren.   
 Flessen en potjes goed gesloten houden.   
 Voorzichtig openen. Buiten het bereik van   
 kinderen houden.
• Plaats de verwarmer bij gebruik altijd op een vlak, 
 hittebestendig oppervlak.
• Zet altijd eerst de fles of het potje met
 babyvoeding in de beker voordat u water   
 toevoegt.
• Gooi de beker direct na gebruik leeg.
• Laat uw kinderen niet alleen met dit systeem. Het  
 is geen speelgoed. Altijd buiten bereik van
 kinderen houden. 
• Haal de voeding uit de verwarmer zodra de   
 voeding de juiste temperatuur heeft bereikt.   
 Wanneer de voeding niet wordt verwijderd, wordt  
 deze tot steeds hogere temperaturen verwarmd.
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IT | Scaldabiberon da viaggio
Leggere e conservare queste informazioni importanti 
per consultarle in futuro.
Questo scaldabiberon è studiato per l’uso con 
biberon tommee tippee® e con
vasetti di omogeneizzati.
GUIDA ALLE PARTI  
(vedi diagramma)
A. Contenitore isolato
B. Coperchio a vite 
 e beccuccio
C. Pulsante aperto/chiuso
D. Tazza
E. Guarnizione siliconica

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO DELLO SCALDABIBERON 
DA VIAGGIO

8. Riscaldare il latte alla temperatura richiesta.
9. Togliere il vasetto con attenzione dallo scaldabib 
 eron, perché l’acqua che lo circonda è molto calda.
10. Controllare sempre la temperatura del cibo.
PULIZIA DEL CONTENITORE ISOLATO
• Il contenitore deve essere pulito periodicamente.  
 Per ottenere i migliori risultati lavarlo con acqua e  
 bicarbonato di soda o con detergente liquido.  
 Risciacquarlo bene.
• Non lavarlo mai nella lavastoviglie.
PULIZIA DELLA TAZZA
• Lavare con acqua calda e sapone e sciacquare con  
 acqua pulita o in lavastoviglie. Non pulire con  
 solventi o prodotti chimici aggressivi.
AVVERTENZA!
• Non usare per conservare o trasportare bevande  
 gasate.
• Per minimizzare la crescita batterica, non usare  
 per tenere caldi prodotti contenenti latte o   
 alimenti per il bambino.
• Pre-riscaldare o pre-ra�reddare il contenitore con  
 acqua per assicurare l’uso  e�ciente. Non usare  
 mai il forno a microonde o convenzionale per  
 questo scopo.
• AVVERTENZA: Il termos può contenere acqua  
 bollente – potenziale pericolo di ustioni.
• Controllare che il coperchio sia saldamente chiuso.  
 Aprire con attenzione. Tenere fuori dalla portata  
 dei bambini.
• Usare sempre sopra superfici piatte resistenti
 al calore.
• Mettere sempre il biberon o il vasetto nella tazza  
 prima di aggiungere l’acqua.
• Svuotare la tazza immediatamente dopo l’uso.
• La supervisione dei bambini è necessaria per  
 accertarsi che non giochino con questo   
 dispositivo.
• Tenere sempre fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
• Quando il latte o il cibo ha raggiunto la   
 temperatura desiderata, 
 toglierlo immediatamente dallo scaldabiberon. 
 Se viene lasciato nello scaldabiberon, la   
 temperatura del cibo continua a salire.

Per aprire il beccuccio, premere il pulsante al centro 
del coperchio a vite verso il basso.

Versare un massimo di 500 ml di acqua appena bollita 
nel contenitore isolato

Rimettere il coperchio a vite e chiuderlo saldamente.

Svitare e sollevare la tazza.
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Svitare il coperchio a vite e controllare la guarnizione 
siliconica, per accertarsi che sia saldamente in 
posizione e intatta, per prevenire le perdite.
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Mettere il biberon nella tazza.

7
Versare l’acqua dal contenitore isolato alla tazza. Non 
lasciare mai che l’acqua trabocchi o salga oltre il collo del 
biberon. Per chiudere premere nuovamente il pulsante. 
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ES | Calientabiberones de viaje 
Lea atentamente esta información y consérvela para 
futura referencia.
Este calientabiberones se
ha diseñado para usar
con los biberones y
recipientes de 
comida tommee tippee®. 

GUÍA DE COMPONENTES  
(ver diagrama)
A. Termo
B. Tapa de rosca y pitorro de salida
C. Botón para abrir/cerrar
D. Taza
E. Aro de silicona
UTILIZACIÓN DEL CALIENTABIBERONES DE VIAJE

5

8. Caliente la leche hasta la temperatura deseada.
9. Saque el biberón con cuidado puesto que tanto él  
 como el agua a su alrededor estarán calientes.
10. Compruebe siempre la temperatura de la comida  
 antes de dársela al niño.
LIMPIEZA DEL TERMO
• El contenedor debe limpiarse periódicamente. Los  
 mejores resultados se obtienen usando una   
 mezcla de agua y bicarbonato de soda o   
 lavavajillas. Aclárelo bien.
• No lave el termo en el lavaplatos.
LIMPIEZA DE LA TAZA
• Lávelo en agua templada y jabonosa, y aclare bien  
 con agua limpia o utilice el lavaplatos. No limpiar  
 con disolventes ni productos químicos fuertes.
AVISO!
• No la utilice para guardar o contener bebidas  
 carbonatadas.
• Para minimizar el crecimiento bacteriano, no la  
 utilice para contener productos lácteos calientes o  
 comida para bebés.
• Caliente o enfríe de antemano el recipiente para  
 conseguir los mejores resultados. No utilice el  
 microondas ni un horno normal para ello.
• AVISO: El termo puede contener agua hirviendo  
 por lo que hay un peligro potencial de quemadura.  
 Asegúrese de que la tapa está bien cerrada.   
 Ábralo con cuidado. Manténgalo fuera del alcance  
 de los niños.
• Utilice siempre el calientabiberones sobre una  
 superficie plana y resistente al calor.
• Coloque el biberón o el recipiente de comida en la  
 taza antes de añadir agua.
• Vacíe la taza inmediatamente después de usar.
• Vigile a los niños para asegurarse de que no   
 jueguen con este aparato.Manténgalo fuera del  
 alcance de los niños.
• Una vez que la comida haya alcanzado la   
 temperatura deseada, sáquela inmediatamente. Si  
 la deja en el calientabiberones, la temperatura de  
 la misma seguirá subiendo.

Para abrir el pitorro de salida, empuje el botón 
situado en el centro de la tapa de rosca hacia dentro. 

Rellenar el termo con un máximo de 500 ml de agua 
recién hervida.

Vuelva a enroscar la tapa. Enrósquela hasta que
esté bien cerrada.

Desenrosque y levante la taza.
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Desenrosque la tapa e inspeccione el aro de silicona 
para asegurarse de que está bien colocado y en buen 
estado para evitar goteos.
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Coloque el biberón en la taza.

Eche el agua del termo en la taza. No deje que el agua 
sobrepase el cuello del biberón. Para cerrar la boquilla 
vuelva a apretar el botón.
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Para abrir o bico de vazamento, carregar no botão 
ao centro da tampa de enroscar.

Deitar um máximo de 500 ml de água recém fervida 
para o recipiente isolado

Voltar a colocar a tampa de enroscar. Rodar a tampa até 
estar bem fechada.

Desenroscar o copo e tirá-lo para fora.
1

Desenroscar a tampa e verificar o vedante de 
silicone para ver se está bem fixo na posição 
correcta e intacto, para evitar derramamentos.
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Coloque o biberão no copo.

7
Deite água do termo para o copo. Nunca deixe a água ir 
acima do gargalo do biberão. Para fechar o bico de 
vazamento, voltar a carregar no botão.
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PT | Aquecedor de biberões para 
viagem
Leia e guarde esta informação importante para 
referência futura.
Este aquecedor de biberões 
para viagem foi concebido 
para utilização com
biberões tommee tippee®
e boiões de comida
para bebé.
GUIA DE COMPONENTES  
(ver diagrama)
A. Recipiente isolado
B. Tampa de enroscar e bico de vazamento
C. Botão de abrir/fechar
D. Copo
E. Vedante de silicone
UTILIZAÇÃO DO AQUECEDOR DE BIBERÕES
PARA VIAGEM

8. Aqueça o leite até este atingir a temperatura   
 desejada.
9. Tenha cuidado ao retirar o biberão, uma vez que  
 este e a água que o circunda estarão quentes..
10. Verificar sempre a temperatura dos alimentos.
LIMPEZA DO RECIPIENTE ISOLADO
• O recipiente deverá ser limpo periodicamente.  
 Para obtenção dos melhores resultados, deverá  
 ser usada uma mistura de água e bicarbonato de  
 sódio ou detergente para a louça. Passar bem
 por água.
• Nunca colocar numa máquina de lavar louça.
LIMPEZA DO COPO
• Lavar em água morna com sabão e passar por  
 água limpa, ou na máquina de lavar loiça. 
 Não limpar com solventes ou químicos abrasivos.
ATENÇÃO!
• Não usar para conservar ou transportar bebidas  
 gasosas.
• Para minimizar o aparecimento de bactérias, não  
 usar para guardar produtos lácteos ou comida de  
 bebé morna.
• Aquecer ou refrigerar previamente o recipiente  
 com água para assegurar uma utilização eficiente.  
 Nunca usar um forno microondas ou convencional  
 para este efeito.
• ATENÇÃO: O recipiente pode conter água a ferver  
 – um potencial risco de queimaduras. 
• Certificar-se de que a tampa está bem fechada.  
 Abrir com cuidado. Manter fora do alcance das  
 crianças.
• Utilize sempre o aquecedor sobre uma superfície  
 plana e resistente ao calor.
• Colocar sempre o biberão ou boião dentro do  
 copo antes de adicionar a água.
• Despejar o copo imediatamente após a utilização.
• As crianças devem ser vigiadas para assegurar  
 que não usam este equipamento para brincar.  
 Manter sempre fora do alcance das crianças.
• Quando a comida tiver atingido a temperatura  
 desejada, retire-a imediatamente do aparelho.
 Se a comida for deixada no aparelho, a sua
 temperatura continuará a aumentar.

travelwarm
travel bottle and food warmer

™



TR | Seyahat biberon ısıtıcısı
Lütfen bu önemli bilgileri okuyup ileride başvurmak 
için saklayınız.
Bu seyahat biberon ısıtıcısı 
tommee tippee® biberonları
ve bebek maması 
kavanozları ile kullanılmak 
için tasarlanmıştır.
PARÇALAR 
(şekle bakınız)
A. Termos
B. Vidalı kapak ve ağız
C. Açma/kapama düğmesi
D. Ağızlıklı bardak
E. Silikon conta
SEYAHAT BİBERON ISITICISININ KULLANILMASI

8. Sütü istenilen sıcaklığa kadar ısıtın.
9. Çevresindeki su çok sıcak olacağı için biberonu  
 çıkarırken dikkat edin.
10. Besleme arasında içme sıcaklığını muhafaza etmek  
 amacıyla biberon tekrar ısıtıcıya yerleştirilebilir.
11. Her zaman gıda sıcaklığını kendi cildinizin hassas  
 bir yerinde deneyerek kontrol ettikten sonra   
 bebeğe verin.
TERMOSUN TEMİZLENMESİ
• Kap düzenli aralıklarla temizlenmelidir. En iyi   
 sonuçlar su ile bikarbonatlı soda veya bulaşık  
 deterjanı karışımı kullanılarak elde edilir. Ardından  
 iyice durulayın.
• Asla bulaşık makinesinde kullanmayın.
AĞIZLIKLI BARDAĞIN TEMİZLENMESİ
• Sabunlu sıcak suda yıkayıp temiz suyla durulayın  
 ya da bulaşık makinesi kullanın. Solvent ya da  
 güçlü kimyasallarla temizlemeyin.
UYARI!
• Karbonatlı içecek saklamak ya da taşımak için  
 kullanmayın.
• Bakteri oluşumunu en aza indirmek için, sıcak süt  
 ürünleri veya bebek maması saklamak için   
 kullanmayın.
• Verimli kullanım için kabı önceden suyla ısıtın ya  
 da soğutun. Asla bu amaç için mikrodalga ya da  
 normal fırın kullanmayın.
• UYARI: Termosun içinde kaynar su olabilir.   
 Haşlanma tehlikesi vardır.Kapağın iyice kapalı  
 olmasına dikkat edin. Çocukların erişemeyeceği bir  
 yerde saklayın.
• Daima düz ve ısıya dayanıklı bir yüzey üstünde  
 kullanın.
• Her zaman biberon ya da mama kavanozunu   
 ağızlıklı bardak içine koyduktan sonra su ilâve edin.
• Ağızlıklı bardağı kullandıktan sonra hemen   
 boşaltın.
• Bu âletle oynamamaları için çocuklar kontrol   
 altında tutulmalıdır. 
 Daima çocukların erişemeyeceği bir yerde saklayın.
• Mama istenilen sıcaklığa ulaştığı zaman, hemen  
 çıkarın. 
 Eğer ısıtıcıda bırakırsanız, mamanın sıcaklığı   
 artmaya devam eder.

Akıtıcı ağızlığı açmak için vidalı kapağın ortasındaki 
düğmeyi aşağıya doğru basın.

Termosu en fazla 500ml (yarım litre) yeni kaynatılmış 
suyla doldurun.

Vidalı kapağı sonuna kadar çevirip iyice kapatın.

Ağızlıklı bardağı çevirip açın.
1

Vidalı kapağı açıp silikon contayı kontrol ederek 
sızmalara meydan vermeyecek şekilde yerine iyi 
oturup oynamamış olmasına dikkat edin.
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Biberonu ağızlıklı bardağa yerleştirin.

7
Suyu termostan ağızlıklı bardağa dökün. Suyun biberonun 
boynunu geçmesine kesinlikle izin vermeyin. Akıtıcı 
ağızlığı kapatmak için yeniden düğmeye basın. 
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EL | Θερμός για μπιμπερό και φαγητό
Διαβάστε και φυλάξτε αυτές τις σημαντικές πληροφορίες για 
αναφορά στο μέλλον.
Αυτός ο θερμός για μπιμπερό έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση με 
μπιμπερό και βαζάκια βρεφικών τροφών tommee tippee®.
ΟΔΗΓΟΣ ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΩΝ
(βλ. διάγραμμα)
A. Δοχείο θερμός
B. Καπάκι ταξιδιού και στόμιο
C. Κουμπί ενεργοποίησης
 /απενεργοποίησης
D. Μπεν μαρί
E. Λαστιχάκια σιλικόνης για
     θερμός
ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΘΕΡΜΑΝΤΗΡΑ
ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΜΠΟΥΚΑΛΑΚΙ ΤΑΞΙΔΙΟΥ

8. Ζεσταίνετε το γάλα στην επιθυμητή θερμοκρασία.
9. Αφαιρέστε το μπουκαλάκι με προσοχή, καθώς αυτό και το  
 περιβάλλον νερό μπορεί να είναι ζεστό.
10. Να ελέγχετε πάντα τη θερμοκρασία του φαγητού πριν το  
 τάισμα.
ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΟΥ ΔΟΧΕΙΟΥ ΘΕΡΜΟΣ
• Το δοχείο πρέπει να καθαρίζεται κατά καιρούς. Τα   
 καλύτερα αποτελέσματα λαμβάνονται χρησιμοποιώντας  
 ένα μείγμα νερού και μαγειρικής σόδας ή απορρυπαντικού.  
 Έπειτα ξεπλύνετε καλά.
• Μην το βάζετε σε πλυντήριο πιάτων.
ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΟΥ ΜΠΕΝ ΜΑΡΙ
• Πλύνετε με ζεστό νερό με σαπούνι και ξεπλύνετε με   
 καθαρό νερό ή βάλτε στο πλυντήριο πιάτων. Μην   
 χρησιμοποιείτε διαλύτες ή σκληρές χημικές ουσίες.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε για να αποθηκεύετε ή να κουβαλάτε  
 αναψυκτικά.
• Για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε την ανάπτυξη βακτηρίων, μην  
 χρησιμοποιήστε για να φυλάσσετε ζεστά γαλακτοκομικά  
 προϊόντα ή βρεφική τροφή.
• Προθερμαίνεται ή ψύξτε εκ των προτέρων το δοχείο με  
 νερό για να βεβαιώσετε την αποτελεσματική χρήση. Για  
 αυτόν τον σκοπό, μην χρησιμοποιείται φούρνο ή φούρνο  
 μικροκυμάτων.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!: Το δοχείο μπορεί να περιέχει καυτό  
 νερό - πιθανός κίνδυνος εγκαύματος. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα  
 καπάκια είναι ασφαλώς κλειστά. Ανοίξτε με προσοχή.  
 Φυλάσσετε μακριά από παιδιά.
• Να χρησιμοποιείται πάντα σε επίπεδη επιφάνεια ανθεκτική  
 στη ζέστη.
• Να τοποθετείτε πάντα το μπιμπερό ή το βαζάκι τροφής  
 στο μπεν μαρί πριν προσθέτετε νερό.
• Αδειάστε το μπεν μαρί αμέσως μετά τη χρήση.
• Να προσέχετε τα παιδιά για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν   
 παίζουν με αυτήν τη συσκευή. Να φυλάτε πάντα μακριά  
 από παιδιά.
• Όταν η τροφή φτάσει την επιθυμητή θερμοκρασία,   
 αφαιρέστε αμέσως. Αν παραμείνει στον θερμό, η   
 θερμοκρασία της τροφής θα συνεχίσει να αυξάνεται.

Για να ανοίξετε το στόμιο, πιέστε προς τα κάτω το κουμπί
στο κέντρο του καπακιού.

Ρίξτε το πολύ 500ml πρόσφατα βρασμένου νερού μέσα στο 
θερμός.

Επανατοποθετήστε το καπάκι ταξιδιού. Σφίξτε μέχρι να ασφαλιστεί.

Ξεβιδώστε και σηκώστε το μπεν μαρί

1

Ξεβιδώστε το καπάκι ταξιδιού και εξετάστε τα λαστιχάκια
σιλικόνης για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι ασφαλώς στη θέση
του και ότι είναι άθικτα για να αποφύγετε τη διαρροή.
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Τοποθετήστε το μπουκαλάκι στο μπεν μαρί.

Ρίξτε νερό από το δοχείο θερμός μέσα στο μπεν μαρί. Μην 
αφήνετε ποτέ το νερό να υπερβαίνει τη στάθμη του λαιμού του 
μπουκαλιού. Για να κλείσετε το στόμιο, πατήστε εκ νέου το κουμπί. 
Είναι κλειστό αν το καπάκι είναι ισόπεδο.

A

B

E

C

D

1

2

3

5

6

4

7

RO | Încălzitor de călătorie pentru
Aceste informaţii sunt importante. Vă rugăm să le 
citiţi şi să le păstraţi la îndemână.
Acest încălzitor de călătorie a 
fost conceput pentru
încălzirea biberoanelor  
de la Tommee Tippee® şi a 
borcănaşelor cu mâncare 
pentru bebeluşi.
IDENTIFICAREA PĂRŢILOR 
COMPONENTE
(vezi diagrama)
A. Termos
B. Capac cu şurub şi orificiu de curgere 
C. Buton de deschidere/închidere
D. Recipient
E. Garnitură de silicon
FOLOSIREA ÎNCĂLZITORULUI DE CĂLĂTORIE 
PENTRU BIBEROANE 

8. Încălziţi laptele la temperatura dorită.
9. Scoateţi biberonul cu grijă, ţinând cont de faptul  
 că apa din încălzitor este fierbinte. 
10. Verificaţi întotdeauna temperatura hranei. 
CURĂŢAREA TERMOSULUI 
• Termosul trebuie curăţat periodic. Pentru rezultate  
 optime, folosiţi un amestec de apă şi bicarbonat  
 de sodă sau detergent de vase. Clătiţi bine. 
• Este interzisă spălarea în maşina de spălat vase. 
CURĂŢAREA RECIPIENTULUI 
• Spălaţi recipientul cu apă caldă cu detergent şi  
 limpeziţi-l cu apă curată, sau introduceţi-l în   
 maşina de spălat vase. Nu folosiţi solvenţi sau  
 substanţe chimice agresive. 
ATENŢIE!
• Nu se va folosi pentru păstrarea sau transportul  
 băuturilor carbogazoase. 
• Pentru a se reduce la minim creşterea bacteriană,  
 nu se va folosi pentru păstrarea de produse calde  
 pe bază de lapte sau de mâncare pentru bebeluşi. 
• Pentru o eficienţă sporită, preîncălziţi sau prerăciţi  
 termosul cu apă. Este interzisă folosirea    
 cuptoarelor tradiţionale sau a celor cu microunde  
 în acest scop. 
• ATENŢIE: Termosul poate conţine apă fierbinte -  
 pericol de opărire! 
• Verificaţi ca capacul să fie corect închis.   
 Deschideţi cu grijă. Nu lăsaţi la îndemâna copiilor. 
• Folosiţi încălzitorul numai pe suprafeţe drepte,  
 rezistente la căldură.
• Introduceţi biberonul sau borcănaşul cu mâncare  
 în recipient înainte de a-l umple cu apă. 
• Goliţi recipientul imediat după utilizare. 
• Nu lăsaţi copiii să se joace cu încălzitorul.  Nu se  
 va lăsa la îndemâna copiilor.
• Scoateţi laptele sau mâncarea din încălzitor de  
 îndată ce acestea au ajuns la temperatura dorită.  
 Dacă le lăsaţi în încălzitor, temperatura lor va  
 continua să crească.

Pentru a deschide orificiul de curgere, apăsaţi 
butonul din mijlocul capacului în jos.

Puneţi în termos maximum 500 ml de apă
proaspăt fiartă.

Puneţi înapoi capacul, şi înşurubaţi-l 

Deşurubaţi şi scoateţi recipientul.
1

Deşurubaţi capacul şi verificaţi ca garnitura de 
silicon să fie intactă, şi în poziţie corectă, pentru a 
preveni scurgerile.
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Introduceţi biberonul în recipient.

7
Turnaţi apă din termos în recipient. Nu lăsaţi apa să 
treacă de gâtul biberonului. Pentru a închide orificiul de 
curgere, apăsaţi butonul din nou.
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SI | Potovalni grelnik stekleničk
in hrane
Te pomembne informacije preberite in jih shranite za 
prihodnjo uporabo.
Ta potovalni grelnik stekleničk je zasnovan za 
uporabo s stekleničkami in kozarčki za otroško hrano 
tommee tippee®.
VSEBINA KOMPLETA
(glejte sliko)
A. Termovka
B. Pokrovček z navojem
     in dulec za nalivanje
C. Gumb za odpiranje
     /zapiranje
D. Čaša
E. Silikonsko tesnilo
UPORABA POTOVALNEGA
GRELNIKA STEKLENIČK

8. Segrejte mleko na želeno temperaturo.
9. Previdno odstranite stekleničko, saj sta steklenička  
 in voda okrog nje vroči.
10. Pred hranjenjem vedno preverite
 temperaturo hrane.
ČIŠČENJE TERMOVKE
• Vsebnik je treba redno čistiti. Najboljše rezultate  
 daje mešanica vode in sode bikarbone ali tekočina  
 za pomivanje posode. Po čiščenju
 temeljito splaknite.
• Nikoli ne uporabljajte pomivalnega stroja.
ČIŠČENJE ČAŠE
• Operite v topli milnici in splaknite v čisti vodi ali  
 uporabite pomivalni stroj. Izdelka ne čistite z   
 raztopili ali močnimi kemičnimi pripravki.
OPOZORILO!
• Ne uporabljajte za shranjevanje ali nošenje   
 gaziranih pijač.
• Da omejite rast bakterij, ne uporabljajte za   
 shranjevanje toplih mlečnih izdelkov ali hrane za  
 dojenčke.
• Vnaprej segrejte ali ohladite vsebnik z vodo, da  
 zagotovite učinkovito uporabo. Za ta namen nikoli  
 ne uporabljajte mikrovalovne pečice ali
 običajne pečice.
• OPOZORILO: Termovka lahko vsebuje vrelo vodo,  
 ki predstavlja nevarnost opeklin. Prepričajte se, da  
 so pokrovi varno pritrjeni. Odpirajte previdno.  
 Hranite zunaj dosega otrok.
• Vedno uporabljajte na ploski površini, odporni na  
 visoke temperature.
• Stekleničko ali kozarček za hrano vedno namestite  
 v čašo, preden dodate vodo.
• Čašo izpraznite takoj po uporabi.
• Nadzorujte otroke in poskrbite, da se ne bodo  
 igrali s to napravo. Vedno hranite zunaj
 dosega otrok.
• Ko hrana doseže želeno temperaturo, jo takoj  
 odstranite. Če jo pustite v grelniku, bo temperatu 
 ra hrane še naprej naraščala.

Za odprtje dulca za nalivanje potisnite gumb,
ki je na sredini pokrovčka z navojem, navzdol.

V termovko nalijte največ 500 ml sveže
prekuhane vode.

Znova namestite pokrovček z navojem. 
Tesno ga privijte.

Odvijte in snemite čašo.
1

Odvijte pokrovček z navojem in preverite, da je
silikonsko tesnilo varno nameščeno in nepoškodovano,
tako da tekočina ne bo uhajala.

2

3

5

7

6

4

Namestite stekleničko v čašo.

Vodo iz termovke prelijte v čašo. Gladina vode ne sme 
preseči vratu stekleničke. Za zaprtje dulca za nalivanje 
znova pritisnite gumb. Dulec je zaprt, ko je pokrov 
poravnan.
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PL | Podgrzewacz podróżny
Prosimy zapoznać się z zawierającą ważne informacje 
instrukcją i zachować ją na przyszły użytek.
Podróżny podgrzewacz 
przeznaczony jest do 
podgrzewania butelek
tommee tippee® oraz
słoiczków z żywnością 
dla niemowląt.

OZNACZENIA CZĘŚCI  
(zob. rys.)
A. Termos
B. Zakrętka i otwór wlewowy
C. Przycisk do otwierania/ zamykania
D. Kubek
E. Silikonowa uszczelka
SPOSÓB UŻYCIA PODGRZEWACZA

8. Podgrzać mleko do żądanej temperatury.
9. Przy wyjmowaniu butelki z podgrzewacza należy  
 zachować ostrożność, ponieważ zarówno butelka,  
 jak i woda w podgrzewaczu są bardzo gorące.
10. Przed karmieniem należy zawsze sprawdzić   
 temperaturę podawanego pokarmu.
CZYSZCZENIE TERMOSU
• Termos należy co jakiś czas wyczyścić. Najlepszy  
 efekt można uzyskać używając wody z dodatkiem  
 sody oczyszczonej lub płynu do mycia naczyń. Po  
 umyciu termos należy dobrze wypłukać.
• Nie myć w zmywarce do naczyń.
CZYSZCZENIE KUBKA
• Myć w zmywarce do naczyń lub w ciepłej wodzie  
 z dodatkiem płynu do mycia naczyń i płukać w  
 czystej wodzie. Do czyszczenia nie stosować   
 rozpuszczalników ani żrących środków
 chemicznych.
UWAGA!
• Nie używać do przechowywania lub przenoszenia  
 napojów gazowanych.
• Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko rozwoju bakterii, w   
 termosie nie należy przechowywać ciepłego mleka  
 lub żywności dla niemowląt.
• Termos należy przed użyciem podgrzać bądź  
 schłodzić wodą, aby zapewnić skuteczność   
 działania. Nie wolno używać do tego celu kuchenki  
 mikrofalowej ani piekarnika.
• UWAGA: W termosie może znajdować się gorąca  
 woda – stanowi to ryzyko poparzenia. Pokrywka  
 musi być dobrze założona. Otwierać ostrożnie.  
 Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym
 dla dzieci.
• Podgrzewacz należy ustawić na płaskiej i odpornej  
 na wysokie temperatury powierzchni.
• Słoiczek z jedzeniem lub butelkę z mlekiem należy  
 włożyć do kubka zawsze przed wlaniem do
 kubka wody.
• Po użyciu wodę z kubka należy natychmiast wylać.
• Dziecko należy pilnować, by mieć pewność, że nie  
 bawi się pojemnikiem.
• Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym
 dla dzieci.
• Po osiągnięciu przez pokarm żądanej temperatury  
 należy go natychmiast wyjąć z podgrzewacza.
 W przypadku pozostawienia pokarmu w   
 podgrzewaczu jego temperatura będzie cały
 czas wzrastać.

Aby otworzyć otwór wlewowy, przycisnąć w dół 
przycisk znajdujący się na środku zakrętki.

Do podgrzewacza wlać nie więcej niż 500 ml świeżo 
zagotowanej wody.

Założyć zakrętkę i mocno zakręcić.

Odkręcić i zdjąć kubeczek.
1

Odkręcić zakrętkę i sprawdzić, czy silikonowa 
uszczelka jest właściwie zamocowana i nienaruszona, 
co zapobiega przeciekaniu.
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Butelkę umieścić w kubku.

7 Do kubka nalać wody termosu. Nie wolno dopuścić, 
by woda sięgała powyżej szyjki butelki. Aby 

zamknąć otwór wlewowy, ponownie nacisnąć przycisk.
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CZ | Cestovní ohřívačka lahví
Prosím, přečtěte si tyto důležité informace a 
ponechejte pro pozdější použití.
Cestovní ohřívačka lahví je 
určena k použití s láhvemi 
tommee tippee a se
skleničkami na 
dětské pokrmy.
DÍLY 
(viz schéma)
A. Termoska
B. Šroubovací víčko 
 a hubička
C. Tlačítko otevřít/zavřít
D. Hrnek
E. Silikonové těsnění
POUŽITÍ CESTOVNÍ OHŘÍVAČKY LAHVÍ

8. Ohřejte mléko na požadovanou teplotu. 
9. Při vyjímání láhve postupujte opatrně. Láhev a  
 okolní voda budou horké.
10. Před jídlem vždy otestujte teplotu pokrmu.
ČISTĚNÍ TERMOSKY
• Nádobku byste měli pravidelně čistit. Nejlepších  
 výsledků dosahuje použitím vody smíchané se  
 zažívací sodou nebo s prostředkem na mytí   
 nádobí. Poté důkladně opláchněte.
• Nikdy nemyjte v myčce nádobí.
ČIŠTĚNÍ HRNKU
• Nádobku byste měli pravidelně čistit. Nejlepších  
 výsledků dosáhnete použitím vody smíchané se  
 zažívací sodou nebo s prostřekem na mytí nádobí. 
 Nečistěte ředidly ani silnými chemikáliemi.
UPOZORNĚNÍ!
• Nepoužívejte ke skladování ani přepravě
 perlivých nápojů.
• Předejděte množení bakterií tím, že nebudete  
 používat ke skladování teplých mléčných pokrmů  
 ani dětské stravy.
• Nádobku předem ohřejte nebo ochlaďte vodou k  
 zajištění účinného využití. K tomuto účelu nikdy  
 nepoužívejte mikrovlnou ani tradiční troubu.
• UPOZORNĚNÍ:  Nádoba může obsahovat vroucí  
 vodu - možné nebezpečí popálení. Zajistěte, aby  
 byla víka bezpečně zavřena. Otevírejte opatrně.  
 Uchovejte mimo dosah dětí.
• Vždy používejte na rovném, tepelně odolném  
 povrchu.
• Před přidáním vody do ohřívače vždy vložte láhev  
 nebo skleničku do hrnku.
• Po použití hrnek okamžitě vyprázdněte.
• Děti by měly být pod dohledem, abyste si byli jisti,  
 že si s tímto spotřebičem nehrají. Vždy uchovejte  
 mimo dosah dětí.
• Když pokrm dosáhne požadované teploty,   
 okamžitě ho vyjměte.  Pokud byste pokrm   
 ponechali v ohřívači, jeho teplota by nadále   
 stoupala.

K otevření hubičky stiskněte tlačítko uprostřed 
šroubovacího víčka dolů. 

Do láhve nalijte maximálně 500 ml čerstvě svařené 
vody.

Našroubujte víčko. Otáčejte, dokud nebude zajištěné.

Vyšroubujte a zvedněte hrnek.
1

Odšroubujte šroubovací víčko a zkontrolujte 
silikonové těsnění, zda je bezpečně umístěné a 
nepoškozené, abyste předešli vytékání.
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Vodu z izolované termosky nalijte do hrnku. Nikdy 
nedovolte, aby voda stoupla nad hrdlo láhve. K zavření 
hubičky stiskněte znovu tlačítko.

Vložte láhev do hrnku. 

 AR | جهاز تدفئة الرّضاعات وطعام الأطفال المتنقل
يُرجى قراءة هذه المعلومات المهمة والاحتفاظ بها للرجوع إليها في المستقبل.

صُمم جهاز تدفئة الرضّاعات المتنقل بحيث يكون مناسبًا للاستخدام مع
 الرضّاعات وبرطمانات أطعمة الأطفال التي من نوع

كيفية استخدام جهاز تدفئة
الرضّاعات المتنقل

أ- القارورة المعزولة
ب- الغطاء اللولبي وقطعة السكب

ج- زر الفتح / الغلق

د- الكوب
هـ- السدادة المصنوعة من السيليكون

فك الكوب وإخراجه.

8.    قم بتسخين الحليب حتى يصل إلى درجة الحرارة المطلوبة.         
9.    كن حذرًا عند إخراج الرضّاعة، لأنها ستكون ساخنة مثل الماء المحيط بها.        

10.  تحقق دائمًا من درجة حرارة الطعام قبل إطعامه للطفل.  

قم بفك الغطاء اللولبي وتحقق من أن السدادة المصنوعة من السيليكون مثبتة

لفتح قطعة السكب، اضغط على الزر الموجود في وسط الغطاء اللولبي في

ضع الرّضاعة في الكوب.

 الاتجاه لأسفل.

استبدل الغطاء اللولبي. قم بلفه حتى يصبح محكم التثبيت.

اسكب كمية لا تزيد عن 500 مل من الماء المغلي حديثًا في القارورة.

 في مكانها بإحكام وأنها سليمة تمامًا؛ لمنع التسرب.

(انظر الشكل)
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قم بصب الماء من القارورة المعزولة إلى الكوب. لا تدع الماء يزيد أبدًا عن مستوى

عنق الزجاجة. اضغط على الزر مرة أخرى لغلق قطعة السكب. تصبح القطعة مغلقة

 عندما يكون الغطاء مستويًا.

كيفية تنظيف القارورة المعزولة
يجب تنظيف الوعاء بشكل دوري. يتم الحصول على أفضل نتائج التنظيف عندما

ُغسل بالماء الدافئ والصابون ثم يتم شطفه بماء نظيف أو باستخدام غسالة الأطباق.
تجنب استخدام المذيبات أو المواد الكيماوية المركزة في التنظيف.

احذر من تنظيف الوعاء باستخدام غسالة أطباق.

كيفية تنظيف الكوب

ا تستخدم الجهاز في تخزين المشروبات الغازية أو نقلها لتقليل نمو البكتيريا،
كذلك لا تستخدمه للحفاظ على دفء المنتجات المصنوعة من الألبان أو الأطعمة

المخصصة للأطفال.

تحذير!

يتم استخدام ماء مضاف إليه بيكربونات الصودا أو سائل غسيل. يجب الشطف
جيدًا بعد ذلك.

قم بتسخين الوعاء أو تبريده مسبقًا بالماء لضمان استخدامه على النحو الأمثل.

تحذير: قد تحتوي القارورة على ماء مغلي - مما قد يؤدي إلى الإصابة بحروق
خطيرة. تأكد من تثبيت الأغطية بإحكام. يُرجى الفتح بعناية. يُحفظ بعيدًا عن

 متناول الأطفال.

تجنب استخدام الميكروويف أو الأفران التقليدية لهذا الغرض.

احرص دائمًا على استخدام الجهاز فوق سطح مستوٍ مقاوم للحرارة.

احرص دائمًا على وضع الرضّاعة أو برطمان الطعام في الكوب قبل إضافة الماء.

قم بإفراغ الكوب من الماء بعد الاستعمال مباشرة.

يجب مراقبة الأطفال لضمان عدم عبثهم بالجهاز. يحفظ الجهاز دائمًا بعيدًا

عندما تصل درجة الطعام إلى القدر المطلوب، قم بإخراجه من الجهاز على الفور.
 في حال ترك الطعام داخل الجهاز، ستستمر درجة حرارة الطعام في الارتفاع.

 عن متناول الأطفال.


